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1-8-16 

RESOLUTION #2016-3 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING BULK VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT EXCESS 
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE ON RESIDENTIAL PREMISES IN THE SINGLE FAMILY 

DETACHED AND SEMI-DETACHED RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 3  (SF-D3 DISTRICT) 
              

 WHEREAS, on January 6, 2016, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of 

EDWARD AND CAROL DAVIS, for premises located at 1011 Magill Avenue in the 

Single Family Detached and Semi-Detached Residential District 3  (hereinafter referred 

to as SF-D3 District); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicants seek a variance from the provisions of Article VI, of the 

Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, at Section 141-18, paragraph E, to permit coverage in 

excess of the 40% impervious limits applicable to the SF-D3 District; and, 

 WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicant in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

 WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicant Edward Davis, and having considered the arguments of his 

attorney, John Wilson, Esquire, and having considered the variance application and 

exhibits submitted in connection therewith, and no one appearing in opposition 

thereto, the Board finds as follows. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1. Applicants are the owners of premises located at 1011 Magill Avenue, 

being described as Block 151, Lot 16 on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises are 

located in the SF-D3 District. 

 2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and contain 29 feet of 

frontage on the north side of the Magill Avenue right-of-way and have a depth of 200 
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feet. Said premises are improved with the western half of a two story brick residential 

dwelling which is set back 24.81 feet to the main portion of same from the Magill 

Avenue right-of-way. At the easterly border of said premises is a party wall that runs 

through the dwelling and the westerly border of said premises has a side yard set of 

12.72 feet. There is a masonry garage structure in the northwest corner of the lot 

approximately 2 feet from the rear and side yard lot lines. 

 3. Applicants’ neighbors to the east and west have similarly sized lots. 

Directly across Magill Avenue is a larger lot with a single family detached residence. 

 4. Applicants have owned the subject premises since 1969. At the time they 

purchased same, there was a concrete sidewalk leading in from Magill Avenue 

contiguous to the west side of applicants’ residence which joined a rectangular patio at 

the rear of said residence. There was also a concrete ribbon and stone driveway that 

traveled back to the garage in the rear corner of the property. The ribbon driveway in 

the mid-1980’s, was paved over and extended back to the rear of the patio area. When 

the concrete work was done, however, it was done poorly. As a result, the concrete has 

cracked and broken up leaving elevated and fractured areas. This has created a 

tripping hazard for people walking on the driveway and on the patio at the rear of the 

residence. In order to remedy the hazard caused by the crumbling driveway applicants 

had a new concrete driveway put down which spanned the distance from the west side 

of applicants’ residence to just inside applicants’ westerly property line. This concrete 

paving extended around to the rear of applicants’ residence and extended the patio a 

few feet toward the rear. The concrete ribboned driveway that had extended from the 

back of the residence all the way to the masonry garage in the rear corner of the 

premises has been removed. The paved patio area contains a drain in the concrete 

which opens to stones underneath so that storm water does not drain into the rear 

yard of either of applicants’ neighbors. 
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 5. The impervious coverage of applicants’ property is 52.9%. Article VI of 

the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-18, paragraph E, limits impervious 

coverage in the SF-D3 District to 40%. Accordingly, applicant will need bulk variance 

relief to maintain the current extent of impervious coverage. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within use variance application pursuant to the provisions of 

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c). 

 2. Applicants’ lot is slightly undersized at 5,800 square feet since the SF-D3 

District requires a minimum lot size of 6,000 square feet. Accordingly, the driveway 

and patio paving on a lot of this size that is improved with a residence and a free-

standing garage, will be more apt to exceed applicable impervious coverage limits then 

on a property which meets minimum lot standards. This creates a hardship on the 

applicants since the strict enforcement of the impervious coverage limit restricts the 

amount of paving applicants would otherwise be able to have on a conforming lot. This 

would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to and/or exceptional 

undue hardship upon the applicants since strict enforcement of the applicable 

impervious coverage limit would require applicants to tear up a portion of their 

pavement. 

 3. The proposed improvements will advance the purposes of the Municipal 

Land Use Law by increasing the public health, safety and general welfare. This is 

because the paving will reduce tripping hazards on the property. The benefits to be 

obtained from the proposed improvements will substantially outweigh any detriment 

that may be deemed to result from same. 
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 4. The variance relief requested can be granted without substantial 

detriment to the public good and without substantial impairment to the intent and 

purposes of the zone plan and zoning ordinance. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of 

the Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Brad Stokes and duly 

seconded by Patrick Hoban to grant the bulk variance relief sought by applicants from 

the provisions of Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-18, 

paragraph E, to permit impervious coverage of 52.9% of the subject premises in the 

SF-D3 District, all in accordance with the plot plan and exhibits submitted with the 

variance application, be and the same is hereby GRANTED. 

 The above motion approving the variance was adopted by a   6   to  0  vote of 

the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on January 6, 2016 

and the within resolution memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a 

__5___ to ___0__ vote on Feb. 3          , 2016. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  

 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Jeffrey Sollenberger, Patrick Hoben, Brad Stokes,  
   Michael Maley, Mary Marker 
 
 OPPOSED: None 
 
VOTE:  Mr. Search-Yes, Mr. Sollenberger-Yes, 
Mr. Stokes-Yes, Mr. Maley-Yes, Mrs. Marker-Yes 
 

              
Madalyn Deets 

Board Secretary 


